• Historically and prior to this decision, the generally accepted view was that these customisations and configuration were controlled by the customers of
the SaaS arrangements as they benefited from the configurations / customisation outcomes and had the ability to determine the time horizon over which
this benefit would be available/utilised.

• As a result, the Group has changed its accounting policy in relation to configuration and customisation costs incurred in the implementing SaaS
arrangements and have identified certain previously capitalised software costs that ae no longer eligible for capitalisation as a result of the IFRIC
decision. In accordance AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors this change in the Group’s accounting is required
to be accounted for on a retrospective basis

• To assist with the understanding of the impact of this change in accounting policy on the Groups previously reported results the following reconciliations
showing the impact are provided:

1 For consistency, certain amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation

Profit and Loss FY21 SaaS FY21 H1 FY21 SaaS H1 FY21
Reported1 Adj. Adjusted Reported1 Adj. Adjusted

$'000 $'000 $'0001 $'000 $'000 $'000
Revenues 646,305 646,305 322,500 322,500

Other income 19,087 19,087 9,828 9,828

Expenses
Employee benefits expenses (443,421) (687) (444,108) (225,119) (437) (225,556)
Administrative expenses (23,009) (309) (23,318) (10,883) (204) (11,087)
Occupancy expenses (21,054) (21,054) (10,501) (10,501)
Resident expenses (64,381) (64,381) (35,229) (35,229)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense (42,263) 435 (41,828) (21,136) 218 (20,918)
Impairment expense (980) (980) - -
Class action settlement (12,409) (12,409) (11,675) (11,675)
Operating profit for the period 57,875 (561) 57,314 17,785 (423) 17,362
Net finance costs (48,812) (48,812) (24,862) (24,862)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 9,063 (561) 8,502 (7,077) (423) (7,500)
Income tax benefit/(expense) (3,065) 168 (2,897) 1,789 127 1,916
Profit/(loss) for the period 5,998 (393) 5,605 (5,288) (296) (5,584)

FY22 Half Year Results | 39

* Includes the adjustment to Other intangible assets ($3.2M), Deferred tax liabilities ($962k) and Opening retained earnings ($2.2m) made effective 1 July 2020 for the cumulative impact of the accounting policy change relating
to earlier financial reporting periods

FY21 SaaS FY21 H1 FY21 SaaS H1 FY21
Reported Adj. Adjusted Reported Adj. Adjusted

$'000 $'000 $'0001 $'000 $'000 $'000
Total current assets 51,974 51,974 68,684 68,684
Other intangible assets* 227,584 (3,769) 223,815 227,370 (3,631) 223,739
Other non-current Assets 1,586,801 1,586,801 1,594,131 1,594,131
Total non-current assets 1,814,385 (3,769) 1,810,616 1,821,501 (3,631) 1,817,870
Total  assets 1,866,359 (3,769) 1,862,590 1,890,185 (3,631) 1,886,554

Total current liabilities 968,763 968,763 1,013,526 1,013,526
Deferred tax liabilities* 100,747 (1,130) 99,617 95,412 (1,089) 94,323
Other non-current liabilities 181,117 181,117 177,187 177,187

Total non-current liabilities 281,864 (1,130) 280,734 272,599 (1,089) 271,510
Total  liabilities 1,250,627 (1,130) 1,249,497 1,286,125 (1,089) 1,285,036
Accumulated loses* (190,356) (2,639) (192,995) (201,642) (2,542) (204,184)
Other equity 806,088 806,088 805,702 805,702
Total equity 615,732 (2,639) 613,093 604,060 (2,542) 601,518

FY21 SaaS FY21 H1 FY21 SaaS H1 FY21
Reported Adj. Adjusted Reported Adj. Adjusted

$'000 $'000 $'0001 $'000 $'000 $'000
Payments to suppliers and employees (568,772) (996) (569,768) (292,782) (641) (293,423)
Other net cash from operating activities 625,087 625,087 323,591 323,591
Net Cash flows from operating activities 56,315 (996) 55,319 30,809 (641) 30,168

Payments for intangible assets (2,036) 996 (1,040) (1,163) 641 (522)
Other net cash from investing activities (31,571) (31,571) (14,066) (14,066)

Net Cash flows used in investing activities (33,607) 996 (32,611) (15,229) 641 (14,588)
Net Cash flows used in financing activities (19,880) (19,880) (27,172) (27,172)

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,828 2,828 (11,592) (11,592)

Balance Sheet

Cash flow

Appendix F: Accounting Policy and Regulatory Changes (continued)

FY22 Half Year Results | 40

Appendix F: Accounting Policy and Regulatory Changes (continued)
Abolition of ACAR and the impact on the valuation of capitalised bed licenses
• In the 2021 Annual Financial Report, the Group provided an update that the Government had announced an intention to abolish the ACAR bed licensing regime and the

potential ramifications should that eventuate. In September 2021, the Government confirmed its decision to abolish the ACAR and associated supply restrictions on bed